on the day immediately preceding the Completion Date to terminate the Placing
Agreement if any Specified Event or force majeure event comes to the notice of the
Placing Agent.

(B) If notice is given pursuant to paragraph (A), the Placing Agreement shall terminate

and be of no further effect and neither party shall be under any liability to the other
party in respect of the Placing Agreement save for any rights or obligations which may
have accrued under the Placing Agreement prior to such termination.

The Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the condition precedent in the Placing
Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential
investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as

follows:

As at the date of this announcement  Immediately after completion of the Placing
assuming all the Placing Shares has been placed out

Name of
Shareholders

Number of Shares

Approximate percentage
of shareholding %

Number of Shares

Approximate percentage
of shareholding %

Ever Achieve Enterprises
Limited (Note 1)

202,323,133 9.76 202,323,133 8.32

Bingo Chance Limited
(Note 2)

140,000,000

6.76 140,000,000 5.76

Public

Placees - - 360,000,000 14.80

Other public

1,729,980,867 83.48 1,729,980,867 71.12

Total 2,072,304,000 100.00 2,432,304,000 100.00

 5

Notes:
1. The entire issued share capital of Ever Achieve Enterprises Limited is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Yuen Kin

Wing, as to 25% by Mr. Chung Chiu Pui and as to 25% by Ms. Foo Hang Luen, Monita.

2. Ms. Wulglar Wai Wan is an elder sister of Mr. Ho Hon Chung, Ivan, whom is an executive Director of the Company.
She is the sole ultimate beneficial owner of Elite Plan Investments Limited (“Elite”) and Bingo Chance Limited, a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Elite. She is deemed to be interested in 140,000,000 Shares which are held by Bingo
Chance Limited under the SFO.